Universiti Teknologi MARA

Career Guidance System
for
Secondary School Students

Rabiatul Adawiyah Binti Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

July 2006



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline

JULY 2006 RABIATUL ADAWIYAH BINTI ISMAIL
2003471280

i



ABSTRACT

This research project is about developing career guidance system for secondary
school students. The objectives of this research are to acquire knowledge of
conventional way of conducting career guidance in secondary schools, to design
career guidance system for secondary school students and to develop career
guidance system for secondary school students in Malaysia. The methods used in
the development of this project require interviewing of career guidance expert and
guidance teachers and reviewing similar systems on the Internet. The information
obtained from these two approaches was subsequently analyzed. The possibility
of this system to be useful to secondary school students is high because all the
critical functions and important features which must be provided to them are
included in the system as suggested by the career expert and guidance teacher.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
RESEARCH OVERVIEW

1.1 Project Background

1.2 Project Problem

1.3 Objective of the Project

14 Scope of the Project

1.5 Significance of the Project
1.5.1 Provide an alternative to the traditional method in conducting career
guidance at schools

Page

H
i
VI
XH
IX

th th & W e -

5

1.5.2 Improve the capacity of career guidance services to respond to the need of

students 5
1.5.3 To provide secondary school students with the all the necessary career
information 6
1.5.4 The encourage secondary school students to become more concern about
their future career 6
1.6 Summary 6
LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Definition of Project Title 7
22 Career Education and Guidance in Schools 8
2.3 Background of Computer-Assisted Career-Guidance Systems 9
24 Holland’s Theory 11
24,1 Realistic 12
242 Investigative 12
24.3 Artistic 12
244 Social 13
24.5 Enterprising 13
24.6 Conventional 13
2.5 Different Approach to Solve Same Problem 15
2.5.1 Career Cruising 16

2.5.2 Career Direction

ix



2.5.3 DISCOVER®
2.6 Summary

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research and Methodology
3.1.1 Problem Definition and Objective
3.12 Reviewed of Related Work and Research
3.13 Data Collection
3,14  Integrate and evaluate information gathered
3.1.5  System Design
3.1.6  System Implementation
3.2 Hardware and Software Requirement
321 Hardware Requirement
322  Software Requirement
3.3 Summary

THE CONSTRUCTION OF CAREER GUIDANCE SYSTEM
FOR SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS

4.1 Purpose of the Career Guidance System for Secondary School Students
42 Main Functionalities of Career Guidance System
43 Use Case Diagram of Career Guidance System
44 Class Diagram of Career Guidance System
4.5 Construction of Career Guidance System
45.1 PHP: Hypertext Preprocessor
452  JavaScript
453 MySQL Database
454 CASE Tools
4.5.5 Summary

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

5.1 Introduction
52 Analysis from Conducting Interview with Career Guidance Expert
53 Interface of The System
53.1 Main Screen
53.2  New User Registration Page
533 Search Career Page
534 List of Career Page
5.3.5  Career Information Page
53.6 Student Profile
5.3.7  Update Student Profile
5.3.8 Career Test Page
539 Feedback Page
5.3.10  List of Students Page
5.3.11 Manage Career Information Page

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Conclusion

18
18

19

20
20
20
20
22
22
23
24
24
24
24

25
25

25
26
26
27
27
28
29
29
30
31

32

32
32
36
36
37
38
38
39

41
42
42
43





