Universiti Teknologi MARA

Career Guidance System for Secondary School Students

Rabiatul Adawiyah Binti Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

July 2006

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline

JULY 2006

RABIATUL ADAWIYAH BINTI ISMAIL 2003471280

ABSTRACT

This research project is about developing career guidance system for secondary school students. The objectives of this research are to acquire knowledge of conventional way of conducting career guidance in secondary schools, to design career guidance system for secondary school students and to develop career guidance system for secondary school students in Malaysia. The methods used in the development of this project require interviewing of career guidance expert and guidance teachers and reviewing similar systems on the Internet. The information obtained from these two approaches was subsequently analyzed. The possibility of this system to be useful to secondary school students is high because all the critical functions and important features which must be provided to them are included in the system as suggested by the career expert and guidance teacher.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Page

H

ш

VIII ABSTRACT XII LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATION ΕX **RESEARCH OVERVIEW** 1 1.1 Project Background 1 **Project Problem** 3 1.2 4 1.3 **Objective of the Project** 5 Scope of the Project 1.4 Significance of the Project 5 1.5 1.5.1 Provide an alternative to the traditional method in conducting career 5 guidance at schools Improve the capacity of career guidance services to respond to the need of 1.5.2 students 5 1.5.3 To provide secondary school students with the all the necessary career information 6 1.5.4 The encourage secondary school students to become more concern about their future career 6 1.6 Summary 6 LITERATURE REVIEW 7 2.1 7 **Definition of Project Title** 2.2 Career Education and Guidance in Schools 8 2.3 Background of Computer-Assisted Career-Guidance Systems 9 2.4 Holland's Theory 11 2.4.1 Realistic 12 2.4.2 Investigative 12 2.4.3 Artistic 12 2.4.4 Social 13 2.4.5 Enterprising 13 2.4.6 Conventional 13 2.5 Different Approach to Solve Same Problem 15 2.5.1 Career Cruising 16 **Career Direction** 2.5.2 17

2.5.3	DISCOVER®	18
2.6	Summary	18
METHOD	OLOGY .	19
3.1	Research and Methodology	20
3.1.1	Problem Definition and Objective	20
3.1.2	Reviewed of Related Work and Research	20
3.1.3	Data Collection	20
3.1.4	Integrate and evaluate information gathered	22
3.1.5	System Design	22
3.1.6	System Implementation	23
3.2	Hardware and Software Requirement	24
3.2.1	Hardware Requirement	24
3.2.2	Software Requirement	24
3.3	Summary	24
THE CON	ISTRUCTION OF CAREER GUIDANCE SYSTEM	25
FOR SEC	ONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS	25
4.1	Purpose of the Career Guidance System for Secondary School Students	25
4.2	Main Functionalities of Career Guidance System	26
4.3	Use Case Diagram of Career Guidance System	26
4.4	Class Diagram of Career Guidance System	27
4.5	Construction of Career Guidance System	27
4.5.1	PHP: Hypertext Preprocessor	28
4.5.2	1	29
4.5.3		29
4.5.4		30
4.5.5	Summary	31
RESULT	AND ANALYSIS	32
5.1	Introduction	32
5.2	Analysis from Conducting Interview with Career Guidance Expert	32
5.3	Interface of The System	36
5.3.1	Main Screen	36
5.3.2	2 0	37
5.3.3	Search Career Page	38
5.3.4	List of Career Page	38
5.3.5	Career Information Page	39
5.3.6	Student Profile	40
5.3.7	Update Student Profile	40
5.3.8	Career Test Page	41
5.3.9	Ç.	42
5.3.10 5.3.11	U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U	42 43
	0	
	SION AND RECOMMENDATION	44
6.1	Conclusion	44

.